

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Chapter 49.

Resolve in regard to appropriation due Spanish War Veterans for services rendered.

Resolved, that the sum of one thousand seven hundred seventy-two dollars and twenty-six cents be and is hereby appropriated for the payment of sums due Spanish war veterans for services rendered during the war with Spain, to be available from time to time as the claims are presented and approved by the adjutant general.

Approved February 24, 1909.

The second s

Chapter 50.

Resolve in favor of the Children's Heart Work Society of Maine.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to be paid to the Children's Heart Work Society of Maine for the use of said society for the year one thousand nine hundred and nine and five hundred dollars for the use of said society for the year one thousand nine hundred and ten.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Chapter 51.

Resolve for extra pay to the Maine Volunteers in War with Spain.

Resolved, that the sums of sixty-six dollars for the year nine-Extra for Volunteen hundred nine and sixty-six dollars for the year nineteen teers in hundred ten, be and are appropriated for extra pay for the War with spain. Maine Volunteers in War with Spain.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Chapter 52.

Resolve in aid of navigation on Moosehead Lake.

Resolved, that the sum of twelve hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys in Moosehead lake and the erection of lights in Moosehead lake and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and the sum of twelve hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys in Moosehead lake and the erection of lights in Moosehead lake and the maintenance of the same for the year nine-

Navigation on Mosehead Lake. in aid of.

Heart Work Society Maine, in Vor of, in

pay

Children's

Снар.

Spanish War V ... Vete-

rans, favor in of.

1259

49

LISBON-LEEDS-PARIS.

Снар. 53

teen hundred and ten. Said buoys and lights shall be placed at such points in Moosehead lake as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said moneys shall be expended under the direction of the state steamboat inspectors; any part of the money hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and maintenance of lights which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and ten shall revert back to the state.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Chapter 53.

Resolve in favor of the town of Lisbon.

Resolved, that the sum of seven hundred and sixty dollars and seventy-six cents be appropriated to reimburse the town of Lisbon, in the county of Androscoggin and state of Maine, for money by it expended during the years nineteen hundred and two, nineteen hundred and three, nineteen hundred and four, nineteen hundred and five, and nineteen hundred and six, in furnishing pauper supplies to B. F. Abbott, a state pauper.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Chapter 54.

Resolve in favor of the town of Leeds.

Resolved, that the sum of sixty-nine dollars and seventy-five cents be paid to the treasurer of the town of Leeds for said town to reimburse it for money expended during the years nineteen hundred and seven and nineteen hundred and eight, for pauper supplies, furnished to George W. Wing, George F. Patterson and A. Nickerson.

Approved rebruary 24, 1909.

Chapter 55.

Resolve in favor of the town of Paris, Oxford County, Maine.

Resolved, that the sum of one hundred and thirty-two dollars and fifty cents be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to the treasurer of the town of Paris for said town, the same being for moneys paid by said town for the expense of support of Lena Merrill at the Maine Industrial School for Girls. The said Lena Merrill having no pauper settlement in any incorporated town in this state, but was, at the time of her commitment, cared for by the town of Paris, at the expense of the state.

Approved February 24, 1909.

~

Town of Lisbon, in favor of.

Town of Leeds, in favor of.

Town of Paris, in tavor of.